

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JEFF SILVESTER; BRANDON COMBS; THE CALGUNS  
FOUNDATION, INC., a non-profit organization; and THE  
SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., a non-profit  
organization,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of the State of  
California,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
To the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Ninth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DONALD E.J. KILMER, JR.  
LAW OFFICES OF DONALD  
KILMER  
1645 Willow St., Ste. 150  
San Jose, CA 95125  
(408) 264-8489  
Don@DKLawOffice.com

ERIK S. JAFFE  
(Counsel of Record)  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165  
jaffe@esjpc.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Table of Contents.....	iii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	13
I. The Decision Below Applies an Improperly Lenient Level of Constitutional Scrutiny.....	14
II. This Court Should Exercise Its Supervisory Authority to Cabin the Continuing Resistance to Its Second Amendment Rulings.....	21
Conclusion.....	27
Appendices	
A. Ninth Circuit Opinion, Feb. 9, 2016 .....	A1-A33
B. District Court for the Eastern District of California, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Aug. 25, 2014 .....	B1-B91
C. Ninth Circuit Denial of Rehearing and Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> , Apr. 4, 2017 .....	C1-C2

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016).....	22, 25
<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	passim
<i>Friedman v. Highland Park</i> , 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015).....	22
<i>Fyock v. City of Sunnyvale</i> , 779 F.3d 991 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Greater New Orleans Broadcasting Ass'n v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 173 (1999).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	17
<i>Peruta v. California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	21
<i>Peruta v. Cty. of San Diego</i> , 824 F.3d 919 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1995 (2017).....	24
<i>Silveira v. Lockyer</i> , 328 F.3d 567, <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1046 (2003).....	22
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 831 (2015).....	23

*Voisine v. United States*, 136 S. Ct. 2272  
(2016)..... 22

*Ward v. Rock Against Racism*, 491 U.S.  
781 (1989)..... 20

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... 1

Cal. Pen. Code § 26815..... 2

Cal. Pen. Code § 27540..... 2

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. AMEND. II ..... 2
